

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND))
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,))
))
Plaintiff,))
))
v.)	Civil Action No. 07-0048 (RBW)
))
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS))
ADMINISTRATION))
))
Defendant.))
<hr/>)

DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Cases	5
II. NARA Properly Withheld Documents Under Exemption 5 of the FOIA	7
A. Privileges Protected by Exemption 5	7
1. Deliberative Process Privilege	8
2. Attorney Work-Product Doctrine	10
3. Attorney-Client Privilege	11
B. Government Deliberations on Disposition of WAVES Records	12
1. Deliberations on Proposed WAVES Records Schedules	12
2. Deliberations on 2001 WAVES Record Retention Memorandum	17
3. Deliberations on 2004 WAVES Record Retention Memorandum	19
4. 2005 E-mail Between Associate Counsel to the President and NARA General Counsel	21
5. USSS Presentation to NARA Counsel and Counsel’s Notes of That Meeting	21
C. Deliberations Related to The Pending <i>Judicial Watch</i> Litigation	23

D.	Deliberations on Status and Disposition of WAVES Records Contemporaneous With Ongoing Litigation	26
1.	Draft Memorandum of Understanding Between USSS and White House Office of Records Management	27
2.	Nonpublic OLC Advice Memorandum	28
3.	Inter- and Intra-Agency Communications About Drafts of the MOU and OLC Advice Memorandum	31
4.	Inter- and Intra-Agency Deliberations About the Transfer and Retention of WAVES and ACR Records in Light of One or More Pending Lawsuits	33
E.	Communications Between DOJ’s Federal Programs Branch and NARA Counsel Concerning Draft District Court Filings in Related <i>CREW</i> Litigation	34
III.	NARA Conducted an Adequate Search for Responsive Records	35
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. EPA</u> , 856 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	6
* <u>Armstrong v. Bush</u> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15, 29
<u>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</u> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	17
<u>Brinton v. Department of State</u> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29
<u>Carey-Canada, Inc. v. California Union Ins. Co.</u> , 118 F.R.D. 242 (D.D.C. 1986)	34
<u>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</u> , 600 F. Supp. 114 (D.D.C. 1984)	9
<u>City of Virginia Beach v. U.S. Dep’t. of Commerce</u> , 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993)	9
* <u>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</u> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	passim
<u>Dipietro v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</u> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2004)	33
<u>Dow Jones & Co. v. DOJ</u> , 917 F.2d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<u>Dudman Communications Corp. v. Dep’t of the Air Force</u> , 815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28, 32
<u>Edmonds Institute v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</u> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2006)	6
<u>First Eastern Corp. v. Mainwaring</u> , 21 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	26
<u>Ground Saucer Watch v. CIA</u> , 692 F. 2d 770 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	36
<u>Hamilton Securities Group v. HUD</u> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)	9, 28

Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service, 431 F. Supp. 2d 28
(D.D.C. 2006) 18, 20

Hemenway v. Hughes, 601 F. Supp. 1002 (D.D.C. 1985) 6

* Hertzberg v. Veneman, 273 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2003) passim

* Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947) passim

Hornbostel v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 305 F. Supp. 2d 21
(D.D.C. 2003) 13

Int’l Paper Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n, 438 F.2d 1349 (2d Cir. 1971) 29

Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys, 310 F.3d 771
(D.C. Cir. 2002) 6

Jordan v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 8, 15

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Clinton, 880 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1995) 15, 27

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 432 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 10, 24

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank, 108 F. Supp. 2d 19
(D.D.C. 2000) 7, 8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 306 F. Supp. 2d 58
(D.D.C. 2004) 7, 11

Judicial Watch of Florida, Inc. v. Dep’t of Justice, 102 F. Supp. 2d 6
(D.D.C. 2000) 14, 23

Mapother v. Dep’t of Justice, 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 8

McCutchen v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
30 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 6

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 6

Miller v. Casey, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 6

Miscavige v. IRS, 2 F.3d 366 (11th Cir. 1993) 6

Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Train, 491 F.2d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 9

Murphy v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 571 F.Supp. 502 (D.D.C. 1983) 7

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 421 U.S. 132 (1975) 7, 8, 25

* National Council of La Raza v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y.2004) 29

Oglesby v. Dep’t of the Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 36

Perry v. Block, 684 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 36

* Russell v. Dep’t of the Air Force, 682 F.2d 1045
(D.C. Cir. 1982) passim

Ryan v. Dept. of Justice, 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 9

In re Sealed Case, 146 F.3d 881 (D.C.Cir.1998) 10, 26

Simmons, Inc. v. Bombardier, Inc., 221 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2004) 26

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Kempthorne, No. 04-399
(D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2007) 20

Southam News v. INS, 674 F.Supp. 881 (D.D.C. 1987) 29

Texas Independent Producers Legal Action Ass’n v. IRS,
605 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1984) 36

United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters’ Comm. for Freedom
of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 6

United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS, 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 17

Vaughn v. Rosen, 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975) passim

Washington Post v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 459 F. Supp. 2d 61
(D.D.C. 2006) 1

Washington Post v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., (No. 06-1737) (voluntarily
dismissed by plaintiff) 1, 27

Weisberg v. Dep't of Justice, 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 36, 37
Wolfe v. HHS, 839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 8, 9, 33

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3) 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) (2000) 6
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii) (2000) 4
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5) (2000) 2, 7, 10
44 U.S.C. § 2203(a) (2000) 15
44 U.S.C. § 2204 (2000) 2
44 U.S.C. § 3303a (2000) 12
